

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION,
ET AL., MOVANTS

v.

LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS DEFENDERS/
BLUE MOUNTAINS BIODIVERSITY PROJECT, ET AL.

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO INTERVENE TO FILE A PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELLEN J. DURKEE
PAUL S. WEILAND
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	2
Argument:	
The motion to intervene should be denied	3
A. Congress has provided that only a “party” in the court of appeals may petition for a writ of certio- rari to review the court of appeals’ decision	4
B. Movants were not parties in the lower court proceedings	5
C. Movants did not pursue the available avenues to become parties in the proceedings below	9
D. Movants have not established an entitlement to intervene	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967)	7, 8
<i>Blossom v. Milwaukee & Chicago R.R.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 1863	6
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	5
<i>Commonwealth Title Ins. Co. v. Corman Constr. Co.</i> , 508 U.S. 958 (1993)	8
<i>Cutting, Ex parte</i> , 94 U.S. 14 (1876)	4-5, 10
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	6
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	13
<i>FDIC v. Corman Constr. Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 958 (1993)	8
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Hinckley v. Gilman</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1876)	6

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hines v. Royan Indem. Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1958)	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969)	7, 9
<i>International Union, UAW, Local 281 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Phillips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	10
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Leaf Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Ex parte</i> , 222 U.S. 578 (1911)	4
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Bue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> :	
163 F. Supp.2d 122 (D. Or. 2001)	2
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 6
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	4, 10
<i>McKenna v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	14, 15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	12-13
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	5
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	5
<i>State ex rel. Graves v. Brown</i> , 247 N.E.2d (Ohio 1969)	8
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	9
<i>United States of America ex rel. La. v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917)	10
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	13

III

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2,.....	5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1342 (§ 402)	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i>	7
28 U.S.C. 517-519	13
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 15
28 U.S.C. 1257	8
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	11
Rule 24	9, 11
Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	5-6
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	9
